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resent arrangements for 
at Vienna were instituted in 1985 when WNIDO was 

They were not the result of a 
uirements of the United Nations 0 

but were intended to be interim arrangements pending such an analysis. The 
previous year, in anticipation of the conversion of UNIDO, the General 
Assembly, in its resolution 39/68 A of 13 December 1984, had requested the 
Secretary-General to consider organising the conference-servicing staff at the 
Vienna International Centre into a single conference-servicing operation. The 
Secretary-General accordingly submitted proposals 3/ for unified conference 
services at Vienna to be administered by the United Nations, with offsetting 
reimbursements for services rendered to UNIDO. It was noted, however, that 
the Director-General of UNIDO bad expressed strong reservations about the 
establishment of a unified conference service. 

/ . . . 
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5. Following the adoption of General Assembly decision 40/405 of 
2 October 1985. tripartite consultations were undertaken by representatives of 
the United Nations, UNIDO and IAEA, who agreed on the interim joint 
arrangements. At the time, the benefits to the United Nations and UNIDO of 
having a full team of interpreters available at the Vienna International 
Centre provided sufficient justification for proceeding immediately with the 
establishment of a joint interpretation service administered by the United 
Nations. For language and documentation services, however, it was decided to 
maintain provisions for staff in the budgets of both UNIDO and the United 
Nations and to entrust to UNIDO the administration of that staff pending the 
conclusion of a systematic and comprehensive analysis of conference-servicing 
requirements at the Centre. Since that time the issue has been the subject of 
consultations, numerous reports and resolutions, the latest of which are 
summarized in paragraphs 1 and 2 above. Thr-oughout this process the 
Secretary-General has remained convinced that a unified conference-service 
operation for the United Nations organizations at the Centre under the 
auspices of the United Nations would provide the most effective, and 
ultimately the least costly, arrangement. The chronolorJy of events that led 
to the adoption of resolution 451248 A is set forth in paragraphs 32.118 to 
32.125 of the proposed programme budget for 1992-1993. 4/ 

6. Most recently and in accordance with the mandate given in resolution 
45/248 A, a proposal on unified conference services for the United Nations 
organizations at the Vienna International Centre was submitted to ACABQ at its 
1991 spring session and subsequently to the governing bodies of both UNIDO and 
IAEA. IAEA accepted the proposal on interpretation services contained in the 
report and agreed to transfer its interpretation staff, comprising three 
posts, to the United Nations with effect from 1 January 1992. Thereafter the 
United Nations Office at Vienna will be responsible for meeting the 
interpretation requirements of all three organizations at the Centre as a 
common service, subject to reimbursement in accordance with agreed 
cost-sharing procedures. With regard to translation and related documentation 
requirements, -however, IABA continues to maint.ain its previously expres.sed 
position that these needs are too specialized to be considered for 
common--service arrangements similar to those for interpretation. 

7. For its part, the UNIDO secretariat has consistently indicated 
satisfaction with the current arrangement, whereby an organizational unit in 
each of the two organizations provides specific conference services to both 
the United Nations Office at Vienna and UNIDO. Thus, the Industrial 
Development Board (IDB) of UNIDO, in its decision IDB.B/Dec. 38 of 5 July 1991: 

(a) Took note of the report of the Director-General and the report of 
the United Nations Secretary-General on unified conference services for the 
United Nations organizations at the Vienna International Centre: 

(b) Recommended that any change in the present conference-service 
arrangements for the Vienna-based organizations would need to be examined in 
the light of the efficiency, economy and quality of services it would bring: 

/  .  ,  e 
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(c) Decided to defer action regarding the unified conference-service 
arrangements for the Vienna-based organisations until the relevant 
organisations had had the opportunity to study the detailed cost analysis. 
Subsequently, the UNIDO Programme and Budget Committee and IDB approved the 
programme and budget proposals of the Director-General of UNIDO for 1992-1993, 
which include provisions for maintaining the present conference-servicing 
arrangements. _5/ 

8. In view of the timing of this process of consultation, the 
Secretary-General decided, in the context of the preparation of the proposed 
programme budget for 1992-1993. to submit provisional proposals for conference 
services at Vienna based on the current arrangements. Section 32 of the 
proposed programme budget thus describes the current joint services at Vienna 
and the estimated requirements for 1992-1993 should those arrangements be 
continued. Those proposals were made on the underst:and.'nxg that revised 
estimates incorporating the results of the negotiations with UNIDO and IAEA 
would be submitted to the General Assembly at its forty-sixth session. 

9. Because there has been no further agreement with IXA and/or UNIDO, aside 
from the agreement on interpretation mentioned above, the Seckatary-General is 
submitting herewith proposals for separate conference services for the United 
Nations as requested in section VIII of General Assembly resolution 451248 A. 

Given the time-frame, the revised estimates that constitute section III of the 
present report project the continuation of joint services throughout 1992 and 
the establishment of a separate United Nations service in 1993. 

10. The Secretary-General remains convinced, however, that a unified 
conference-service operation for the United Nations organizations at the 
Vienna International Centre under the auspices of the United Nations would 
provide the most effective, and ultimately the least costly, arrangement. 
Furthermore, IDB has not expressed objection in principle to the establishment 
of a unified conference service but has recommended that any change in the 
present conference-servipinq arrangements for the Vienna-based organi.sations 
be-examined in the light of the efficiency, economy and quality of services it 
would bring. Thus, the Secretary-General also proposes to continue throughout 
1992 to seek UNIDG agreement to participate in a unified conference service 
administered by the United Nations. This unified service would provide the 
full range of conference services to UNfDO as well as to United Nations bodies 
at Vienna and would provide interpretation services to IAEA. 

11. Should IDB deaide, at its ninth session in May 1992, to accept the 
invitation to participate in a unified conference service administered by the 
United Nations, the Secretary-General would submit revised budget estimates 
for the establishment of unified conference services at Vienna to the Genera:. 
Assembly at its forty-seventh session. On the other hand, in the event trg?t 

--_-- - - iDB does riOi recommend that UN~UV participate in a unified service, the 
Secretary-General would provide for the continuation of the separate service 
in his proposed programme budget for the 1994-1995 biennium. Given these 
alternative options for the longer term, a description of the resources 
required fo. both a separate and a unified conference service for a complete 
biennium is presented in section IV of the present report. 

/ .., 
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12. It should be noted that it is agreed by all parties involved that the 

arrangements currently in place for library services at Vienna will remain 
unchanged regardless of the decision taken on conference services. 

II. CONFERENCE-SERVICING REQUIREMENTS AT VIENNA 

13. The conference-servicing requirements of the United Nations units at 
Vienna are now well established. As shown in the comparative workload 
statistics in annex I to the present report, the United Nations is now the 
major user of the joint services administered by UNIDO and the United Nations 
Office at Vienna respectively. In 1990, the share of the United Nations in 
the workload for translation, typing and printing services administered by 
UNIDO had reached 64, 62 and 61 per cent respectively. For that same year, as 
shown in the cost-sharing information in annex II, the United Nations paid for 
61.4 per cent of the language and documentation services administered by UNIDO 
and 81 per cent of the meetings planning and interpretation services 
administered by the United Nations Office at Vienna. The requirements 
contained in the present paper have been estimated on the assumption that 
conference activity at Vienna will remain broadly stable in 1992-1993. 

14. It should be noted that the analysis of conference-servicing requirements 
in the language and documentation areas was the subject of discussions held at 
Vienna during the first nine months of 1991, including the meetings of the 
tripartite Advisory Committee on Conference Services at Vienna in September. 
Although IAEA has confined its interest in participating in unified or common 
services to the arrangements for interpretation services as mentioned in 
paragraph 6 above, its representatives have participated in the recent 
meetings of the tripartite Vienna Advisory Committee. It is on the basis, 
inter elia, of that analysis that requirements for a separate United Nations 
service have been estimated. 

15. A cha_racteristi.c of the current joint arra.ngement has been the use of 
funds for temporary assistance for meetings to finance staff functions that 
have been identified as required on a full-time basis. In some cases, 

individual staff members have been granted repeated fixed-term contracts for 
several years. In assessing the established-post requirements for a separate 
service for the United Nations Secretariat entities at Vienna, the use of 
temporary assistance funds for extended service has been taken into 
consideration. 

16. In order to arrive at an estimate of revised temporary assistance 
requirements for translation, which accounts for a major share in the total 
cost of conference services (more than 75 per cent in the 1988-1989 biennium), 
an additional analysis of work-flow patterns has been undertaken. Because of 
the uneven distribution of documentation requirements for meetings, additionai 
staff are hired on a freelance basis to meet peak demands. Analysis of the 
workloads over two-month time-spans has been undertaken to determine the 
optimal distribution of resources between established posts and more expensive 
freelance staff. The outcome of this analysis, as it relates in particular to 

I... 
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established posts and temporary assistance for meetings, is reflected in the 
revised estimates contained in section III below. 

17. When considering the Secretary-General's related proposals, it should be 
borne in mind that the cost of the share of the United Nations conference 
services at Vienna, since the inception of the joint conference-service 
arrangements between the United Nations Office at Vienna and UNIDO effective 
1 January 1986. has exceeded t.he ren~rcan appropriated for that purpose. 
Final appropriations have been adjusted at the end of the bienniums, but the 
resource base for successive programme budgets has not grown. 

/ . . . 
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III. REVISED ESTIMATES FOR 1992-1993 

Table 1. Analvsie of 0veralJs 

(In thousands of United States dollars) 

DIRECT COSTS 

(1) Regular budget 

1990-1991 
appropri- 

ation 

ments at revis 
Revaluation 

of 
1990-1991 

t 

23 222.3 212.5 0.9 

Estimated additional require- 
d lQQl&tes 

Resource 
arowth 

$ 1% 

7 972.2 34.3 

t 

Inflation 
at revised 1992-1993 

x&gatzz. 

31 407.0 2 429.1 7.7 33 836.1 

Analysis of real growth (at revised 1991 rates) 

23 434.0 7 972.2 7 972.2 34.0% 

- -. 
I 

(2) Extrabudgetary resources 

I 
--- 

l 

I Total, 
direct costs I 33 836.1 
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Table 2. Analvsis of overall costs 

(In thousands of United States dollars) 

(11 Regular budget 

____- 
1 Estimated additional 1 

requirements at 1 

I revised 1991 rates 

1 Revaluation1 

11990-1991lof 1990-19'JlI 

Total 

(requirements1 Inflation I 

Main objects of lappropri-1 resource I Resource I at revised I in 1992 I 1992-1993 I 
exoenditure I ation !  base 1 qrowth 1 1991 rates 1 and 1993 I estimates-.! 

Established posts 6 608.5 (11.9) 5 670.2 12 266.0 1 150.6 13 417.4 

Temp. assist. - mtgs. 7 898.2 123.9 (1 547.6) 6 474.5 290.4 6 764.9 

General temporary assistance 

Overtime and night 

differential 

Comnon staff costs 

Travel of staff 

Contracts-ext. transl. and 

interp. 

Rental/maintenance of premises 

Supplies and materials 

Furniture and equipment 

Contributions to joint 

activities 

24.2 0.4 75.3 99.9 6.3 106.2 

2 307.2 - 1 984.0 4 291.2 381.6 4 672.8 

9.2 0.2 13.1 22.5 1.4 23.9 

385.2 6.1 

0.6 

5 986.8 93.9 930.7 7 011.4 522.5 7 533.9 

16.6 

182.6 182.6 12.3 194.9 

55.2 55.2 3.7 58.9 

8.6 402.9 20.4 423.3 

583.4 583.4 38.8 622.2 

16.6 1.1 17.7 

Total 23 222.3 212.6 7 972.2 31 407.0 2 429.1 33 836.1 

(2) Extrabudgetary resources i - 

I Total 1 33 836.1 

/ . * . 
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18. In line with the mandate contained in section VIII of resolution 45/248 A 

and in view of the recent developments in the negotiations between the United 
Nations, UNIDO and IAEA regarding conference services at Vienna, the 
Secretary-General proposes that the present joint services arrangements be 
continued in 1992 and that a separate United Nations service be established on 
1 January 1993. 

19. It will be recalled that at present the programme for conference services 
at Vienna contains five subprogranunes: 

(a) Editorial and official records services (carried out by UNIDO); 

(b) Meeting, interpretation and verbatim reporting services (carried out 
by the United Nations); 

(c) Translation services (carried out by UNIDO); 

(d) Publishing services (carried out by UNIDO): 

(e) Library information services (carried out by IAEA). 

20. All conference services in Vienna are provided for by the Language and 
Documentation Service of UNIDO except for meetings planning and interpretation 
(provided by the United Nations) and library services (provided by IAEA). The 
Language and Documentation Service of UNIDO is currently headed by a Chief at 
the D-l level and comprise s a total of 74 Professional and 93 General Service 
staff members, who provide the editorial and official records, translation and 
publishing services. 

21. Based on the analysis of conference-servicing requirements referred to in 
section II above, it is projected that the establishment of a separate service 
for the United Nations in 1993 would require the creation of 122 posts, of 
which 41 are Professional and 81 General Service posts. While in some sases, 
such as translation and editing, it has been possible to establish staffing 
requirements on the basis of the United Nations share in the total workload of 
the joint language and documentation service administered by UNIDO, in the 
cases of smaller services, such as documents control, reference and 
terminology, correspondence and printing, it was not possible to do so and it 
is thus proposed to establish new units almost equivalent to those now serving 
both organiaations. A chart outlining the organiaational structure of the new 
service is provided below. Provisions are also included in all services for 
temporary assistance resources which will continue to be required for peak l 

periods of activity. In view of the proposed establishment of separate 
services for the second year of the biennium, contributions to joint 
activities (excluding those in the library services) would no longer be 
required in 1993. 

22. In order to establish separate conference services for the United 
Nations, it is proposed to establish the Office of the Chief, Conference 
Services, to be headed by a D-1 and assisted by a P-5 and three General 

/ . . . 
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Service (other level) staff members. The Chief of Conference Services would 
report to the Director of Administration and Common Services, Vienna. 
Provision would be made in that Office for the acquisition of office 
automation equipment for the word-processing units, documents control, 
publishing and editorial control. 

23. Under current arrangements, translation services comprise a total of 
56 Professional and 41 General Service posts. Of these, 20 translator posts 
and 12 General Service (other level) posts are currently charged to the United 
Nations budget. This level of staffing is supplemented by temporary 
assistance resources as indicated in paragraph 16 above. For a separate 
United Nations service, it is proposed that the number of established posts in 
the translation services be increased from the existing 20, which are lent to 
UNIDO, to 45 Professional (6 P-5, 19 P-4 and 20 P-3) posts and from 12 to 
42 General Service (other level) posts. The heads of the six language 
sections, at the P-5 level, would report directly to the Chief of Conference 
Services, at the D-l level, who would also act as Head of the Translation 
Services. 

24. Translation services currently include a reference and terminology unit, 
a contractual translation unit and a correspondence unit comprising a total of 
1 Professional and 12 General Service posts, 3 of which are charged to the 
United Nations budget. For a United Nations service, separate units for 
reference and terminology, and contractual translation would be established 
requiring the addition of one P-3 post and seven additional General Service 
(other level) posts. The Correspondence Unit (comprising three General 
Service (other level) posts) would be established as part of the Editorial 
Control Service, as is the case in New York and Geneva. 

25. The joint UNIDO/United Nations meetings planning and interpretation 
services are currently administered by the United Nations in accordance with 
the 1986 agreement. The interpretation service, comprising a full team of 
20 interpreters, has demonstrated the capaci.ty to service IAEA scientific and 
technical bodies as svell as the policy-making bodies of all Vienna-based 
organizations. Following the agreement recently reached with IAEA, cnmmoa 
interpretation services will effectively be established at Vienna as of 
1 January 1992. It is proposed that the one English and two French 
interpreters currently employed in IAEA be integrated into the United Nations 
service, on new posts to be established as of 1 January 1992, and that the 

United Nations provide interpretation to all meetings of both IAEA and UNIDO. 
The English and French interpreters would add an important element of 
flexibility for the service and the centralization of administration would 
permit economies of scale. The provision for temporary assistance for 
meetings would be adjusted accordingly and an offsetting increase in income 
from IAEA for the interpretation services provided by the United Nations would 
be recorded under income section 2. In addition, one General Service (other 
level) post, which has been financed on a full-time basis r’rom iemyuLGi~ 

assistance resources, would be converted into an established post as of 
1 January 1992. 

/ .., 
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26. The meetings planning unit now consists of one P-5, one P-2, one General 
Service (principal level) and two General Service (other level). Here too it 
is proposed to establish, in 1992, one General Service (other level) post, 
which has been needed on a full-time basis although financed from temporary 
assistance funds. 

27. At present Editorial Control (with a total of 18 posts) is combined with 
publications service in a single section within the Languages and 
Documentation Service administered by UNIDO. The editorial control function 
would come under a new Editorial Control and Publishing Service in the United 
Nations. The posts for the Chief of Service (P-5) and five editors (1 P-4 and 
4 P-3), a. well as seven General Service (other level) posts would be 
established. A Documents Control Unit, comprising one P-3 post and four 
General Service (other level) posts would also need to be established for the 
United Nations. In addition, one General Service (other level) post, which 
has been financed from the United Nations budget, would be retained, bringing 
the staffing to a total of five General Service posts. As noted in 
paragraph 24 above the Correspondence Unit would also be established within 
this Service. 

28. Publishing services are currently provided on a joint basis by three 
units within the Editorial Control and Publications Section of the Languages 
and Documentation Division of UNIDO. These units are: 

(a) The printing unit, which is responsible for 
proofreading/copy-preparation, typesetting, graphic presentation and 
contractual arrangements for external printing; 

(b) The reproduction unit , which is responsible for the large, 
heavy-duty photocopying equipment used for in-session and other documentation 
which must be reproduced, collated, stapled and distributed quickly: 

(c) The documents distribution unit, which distributes documents 
requested from both internal and external sources. 

In addition, IAEA operates a common printing service for all organizations at 

the Vienna International Centre in accordance with the Memorandum of 
Understanding between the United Nations, UNIDO and IAEA, which governs common 
services at the Centre. This service is used for the large-scale reproduction 
of documents and reports. Since the establishment of a separate conference 
services budget for the United Nations Office at Vienna, the funds required to 
reimburse IAEA for the United Nations Office at Vienna share of the common 
printing services have, for administrative convenience, been included in the 
provisions for the library services subprogramme and will continue to be 
recorded under that subprogramme. Cost-sharing is based on the number of page 
impressions produced by each organisation. 

/ . . . 
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29. In 1993 publishing services would come under the new Editorial Control 
and Publishing Service with three distinct separate units: Printing Unit: 
Reproduction Unit and Documents Distribution Unit. In total the establishment 
of 31 additional posts, 3 P-3, 1 General Service (principal level) and 
27 General Service (other level) posts would be required, to be distributed as 
follows: 3 P-3, 1 General Service (principal level) and 6 General Service 
(other level) posts for the Printing Unit (as compared to the current UNIDO 
composition of 1 P-4, 1 P-3, 4 P-2/1, 3 General Service (principal level) and 
7 General Service (other level) posts); 5 General Service (other level) posts 
for the Reproduction Unit (the present joint unit has five established General 

Service (other level) posts as well as two General Service staff on a 
full-time basis paid from temporary assistance funds) and 16 General Service 
(other level) posts for the Documents Distribution Unit (the current joint 
unit comprises 1 General Service (principal level) and 9 General Service 
(other level) posts), with an additional 14 Geueral Service staff charged 
against temporary assistance funds. 

30. As noted above, the library information services will continue to be 
provided by IAEA as a common service for all organisations at the Vienna 
International Centre as heretofore. The joint library service of the Centre 
was established in October 1979 and is administered by IAEA on behalf of all 
organisations and units at the Centre in accordance with the Memorandum of 
Understanding of 31 March 1977. 

31. With regard to administrative support, the work now performed by the 
Division of Administrative and Common Services of the United Nations Office at 
Vienna will increase as a result of the establishment of 122 new posts and the 
need to administer temporary assistance for meetings. In order to provide the 
requisite administrative support for conference-servicing staff, it is 
proposed to establish one P-3 and seven General Service (other level) posts. 
These posts will be requested h the context of the revised estimates under 
section 33F. 

32. Under existing cost-sharing arrangements for the various common services 
allocated among the three Vienna-based United Nations organisations, the 
expenditure borne by each organization is, in mangy cases, determined by the 
number of staff per organisation or the proportion of space utilised by each 
organisation. The addition of 122 staff would, therefore, result in increased 
costs for most of the common services in question. As in the case of the 
additional administrative staff required, the incremental resources for common 
services, estimated at $515,400 (at revised 1991 rates) for 1993, would be 
requested in the context of the revised estimates under section 33F. 

/ . . . 
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Table 4. &&is of overall costs 

office of the Chief: Conference Services. Vienna 

(In thousands of United States dollars) 

(1) Regular budget 

_ _.._--- 

I 

1 Estimated additional 1 

I requirements at 1 I 

I 

I 
I i i revised 1991 rates i 
I 1 Revaluation1 I I 

I 

11990-1991,of 1990-19911 Irequ:Zntsl Inflation I 
Main objects of lappropri-1 resource 1 Resource I at revised 1 in 1992 I 1992-1993 

I exoenditure I ation I base 1 srowth I 1991 rates i and 1993 1 estimates- 

Established posts 263.9 263.9 24.7 288.6 
General temporary assistance 16.6 16.6 1.1 17.7 
Overtime and night 

differential 07.6 87.6 5.9 93.5 
Conon staff costs 92.2 92.2 8.5 100.7 
Travel of staff 17.8 17.8 1.2 19.0 
Contracts-ant. transl. and 

interp. 182.6 182.6 12.3 194.9 
Rental/maintenance of premises - 55.2 55.2 3.7 58.9 
Supplies and materials 22.2 22.2 1.4 23.6 
Furniture and equipment 575.9 575.9 38.6 614.5 

Total 1 314.0 I 314.0 97.4 1 411.4 

(2) Extrabudgetary resources / - 

- 

I Total I 1 411.4 

I' 

/ . * . 
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Office of the Chief, Conference Services 

33. With the proposed establishment of separate conference-servicing 
arrangements for the United Nations as of 1 January 1993, the Office of the 
Chief of Conference Services would provide general policy direction and 
maintain central control over the planning and provision of services to 
meetings of the United Nations held at Vienna, as well as those convened at 
overseas locations by the secretariat units located at Vienna. In addition, 
it would manage the use of resources under various headings, including 
overtime, travel and office automation equipment, for which central provision 
is made under this heading. 

Resource reauirements (at revised 1991 rates) 

Established DOS&R 

34. The establishment of one D-l, one P-5 and three General Service (other 
level) posts is proposed for 1993. The incumbent of the D-l post of Chief of 
Conference Services would provide overall policy direction and day-to-day 
management of conference services for the United Nations. The incumbent of 
the P-5 post would assist the Chief in carrying out his/her functions. The 
three Generai Service (other level) posts are required to provide secretarial 
assistance and-administrative support for the Service. 

General temvorarv assistance 

35, Requirements of $16,600 are estimated for the temporary replacement of 
staff on maternity and extended sick leave. 

Qvertimg 

-36. Requirements of $87,600 are estimated for overtime during periobs of peak 
workload. 

Travel of staff 

37. Requirements of $17,800 are estimated for the travel of the Chief and 
other staff in connection with consultations on coordination of conference 
services and with participation at inter-agency meetings. 

(&ntractual servicea 

38. Requirements of $182,600 are estimated for contractual translation, 
editing and typing. 'Tine level of resources requested is based on experience 
since 1988. 

/ . . * 
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39. A provision of $55,200 is estimated for cabling required for the 
installation of office automation equipment and for the networking of 
workstations. 

40. The requirements for data-processing supplies are estimated at $22,200. 

Furniture -a_n_d._~g~&rne~t _ __--. ._ _.- 

41. A provision of $575,900 is requested under this heading. Requirements 
for the acquisition of office automation equipment are estimated at $553,700. 
With the establishment of a separate United Nations service, it is proposed to 
acquire 40 compatible multifunction microcomputer workstations for all 
text-processing operators in order to establish networked computer 
workstations in all language pools; the equipment and software will be fully 
compatible with that used at Geneva and in New York, so that documents can 
easily be moved in electronic form between the three conference centres. In 
addition, four computer workstations would be needed for the documents control 
system, five computer workstations for the reference and terminology database 
and for the translation services using this database, four workstations for 
editors, and three for the print<ng services to enable them to continue 
electronic typesetting and other desktop publishing activities that have been 
initiated in the past several years. In addition, $22,200 would be required 
for the purchase of ergonomic workstation furniture. 

/ . . . 
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Table 6. Analvsis of overall CQ!& 

Prosramne of work 

(In thousands of United States dollars) 

(1) Regular budget 

I 1 Estimated additional 1 

I I requirements at I I I 

I Ire_vised 1991 rates 

I 

I RevaluationI Total I 
)1990-1991lof 1990-19911 irequirements 

Main objects of lappropri-1 resource I Resource I at revised I 

I eroenditure I ation I base I qrowth I 1991 rates I 

I 
Inflation I 

in 1992 I 

.xhLWL... 

1992-1993 

Q_s t i-m3at.e s 

Established posts 6 608.5 (11.9) 5 406.3 

Temporary assistancemeetings 7 890.2 123.9 (1 547.6) 
Overtime and night differential 24.2 0.4 (12.3) 

Common staff costs 2 307.2 - 1 891.8 
Travel of staff 9.2 0.2 (4.7) 

Supplies and materials 388.2 6.1 (13.6) 

Furniture and equipment 7.5 
Contributions to joint 

activities 5 986.8 93.9 930.7 

12 002.9 1 125.9 13 128.8 

6 414.5 290.4 6 764.9 

12.3 0.4 12.7 

4 199.0 373.1 4 572.1 

4.7 0.2 4.9 

380.7 19.0 399.7 

7.5 0.2 1.7 

7 011.4 522.5 7 533.9 

Total 23 222.3 212.6 6 658.1 30 093.0 2 331.7 32 424.7 

(2) Extrabudgetary resources I- - 

Total ; 32 424.7 
II------ 

/ , . . 
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Vable 8. Analvsjs of overall cost& 

(a) EQFtorfa? and officfal records servicer 

(In thousands of United States dollars) 

(1) Regular budget 

I 1 Estimated additional 1 

I requirements at 1 I 

i 
I 

e lsed 1991 rates 

[ ReIaYuationl 1 Total 1 I 
~199&1991[of 1990-19911 Irequirements) Inflation 1 

i Main objects of (oppropri-( resource 1 Resource 1 at revised 1 in 1992 1 1992-1993 
oxeppdltura I ation !  base I orowth I 1991 rates 1 and 1993 I estimates. 

Established pacts 
Temporary roeistmcr-aortings 
Comon staff costs 
Contributhnr to joint 

activi tlrs 

65.2 1.0 894.6 960.8 al.8 1 042.6 

232.1 4.1 (36.2) 200.0 8.6 208.4 

22.8 0.4 313.1 336.3 26.9 363.2 

736.5 11.9 (106.7) 639.7 41.5 661.2 

Total 1 056.6 17.4 1 062.8 2 136.8 158.8 2 295.6 

(2) Ewtrrbudgetrry resources t - 

I Total 1 2 295.6 

/ . . . 
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Subnrooramme 1. Editorial and official rzcords serxi&x! 

42. Under joint service arrangements, these services are provided to the 
United Nations by the Language and Documentation Division of UNIDO. It is 
proposed that the United Nations establish its own services on 
1 January 1993. As of that date, the units under this subprogramme would 
include: the Documents Control Unit, the Editorial Cor.trol Unit and the 
Correspondence Unit. 

Resource reouirements (at revised.l%?lrates) 

Sstablished posts 

43. Provision is retained in 1992 for a General Service (Other level) post to 
be made available to UNIDO to provide administrative support for the Documents 
Control Unit. In 1993 provision for 7 additional posts in the Professional 
category (1 P-5, 1 P-4, and 5 P-3) and for 14 additional posts in the General 
Service category would be required for these services. 

TemDorarv assistance for meetinas 

44. The requirements for additional temporary staff are estimated at $136,500 
in 1992 to supplement editorial and typing staff in the Language and 
Documentation Division of UNIDO. In 1993, $61,500 would be required to meet 

the United Nations Office at Vienna's needs for short-term staff to undertake 
peak workload assignments. 

Contributions to ioint activities 

45. Estimated requirements of $639,700. relate to reimbursements to UNIDO in 
1992 for documents control, editorial and typing services provided by UNIDO 
staff-members or contracted for by UNIDO, as the existing level of funding 
will not be adequate to meet requirements in 1992. In 1993, funds would no 
longer be required under this object of expenditure. 

/ , . . 
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Table 10. Analvsis of overall- 

(b) Meetinqs. interpretation and verbatim reoortinq service% 

(In thousands of United States dollars) 

(1) Regular budget 

I I 1 Estimated additinnal 1 

requirements at 

/ 1 11990-19911of 1 1 Revaluation1 revised 1990-19911 1991 rates \ ; 

I 

re,"r~:::"ts, 1 Inflation I 1 / 

I 

Main objects of lappropri-1 resource I Resource 1 at revised I in 1992 I 1992-1993 I 

exoenditure 1 ation I base 1 qrowth I 1991 rates 1 and 1993 !  estimates 1 

Established posts 3 103.7 (11.9) 537.4 4 629.2 375.3 4 004.5 
Temporary assistance-meetings 1 177.8 19.0 1 310.1 2 506.9 125.5 2 632.4 
Overtime and night differential 24.2 0.4 (12.3) 12.3 0.4 12.7 
Connon staff costs 1 083.2 (2.4) 188.0 1 268.8 125.6 1 394.4 
Travel of staff 9.2 0.2 (4.7) 4.7 0.2 4.9 
Furniture and equipment 7.5 7.5 0.2 7.7 

Total 5 398.1 5.3 2 025.3 7 429.4 627.2 8 056.6 

(2) Extrabudgetary resources I - 

I 

I I 

/ . . . 
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mrwranune 2. Meesing. interpaation and verbatim reporting services 

46. Under current arrangements, these services are provided by the United 
Nations for itself and UNlDO, and interpretation services are on occasion also 
provided to IAEA on a reimbursable basis. As indicated above, following the 
recent agreement between the United Nations and IAEA, interpretation services 
will be provided by the Meetings Planning and Interpretation Service of the 
United Nations Office at Vienna as a common service with effect from 
1 January 1992. Reimbursements from both UNIDO and IAEA for these services 
will be credited to Income section 2. 

Resource requ_irements (at revised 1991 rates) 

Established oosu 

47. Following the agreement with IAEA, it is proposed to establish three 
Professional posts in the Interpretation Service to accommodate the three IAEA 
interpreters who will form part of the United Nations common service as of 
1 January 1992. It is also proposed to establish two General Service (Other 
level) posts in the Meetings Planning and Interpretation Service to reflect 
the fact that these support staff are required on a full-time basis and, in 
fact, have been retained full time, although financed from temporary 
assistance funds. One post would accommodate the secretary to the Chief of 
the Meetings Planning and Interpretation Service; the other would provide for 
an administrative clerk for the Interpretation Service. These new General 
Service posts are provided for as conversions from temporary assistance for 

meetings. 

~mDorarv assistance formeetinos 

48. A provision of $2,506,900, including net growth of $1,310,100, would 
allow for the hiring of additional interpreters, conference clerks and 
meeting-servicing staff ofi a temporary basis during peak meeting periods. The 
estimate is based on the experience of 1990 and 1991, as well as the indicated 
needs of both IAEA and UNIDO for the biennium. It also reflects a decrease of 
$187,400 in relation to the conversion of two General Service posts referred 
to in paragraph 47 above. In accordance with the agreement with IAEA for the 
provision of interpretation services to that agency, all expenditures for 
temporary assistance incurred to service IAEA meetings will be fully 
reimbursed. A corresponding increase in Income section 2 is therefore 
anticipated. 

Overtime 

4g. ReqUirdIWntS of S12.300. at the ravela:eA_ :~~L)*ATc= &cc :g-;=: are 

estimated for overtime during periods of peak activity in 1992. For 1993 
these resources will be provided for in the Office of the Chief, Conference 
Services, 

/ ,.. 
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g!reve1 of stx%ff 

50. Requirements of 54,700, at the revalued resource-base level, are 
estimated for travel of staff to coordination meetings at Headquarters and 
Geneva in 1992. For 1993 these resources will be provided for in the Office 
of the Chief. 

Rwxiture and eauiument 

51. A new provision of $7,500 is requested in 1992 for the replacement of a 
workstation in the Meetings Planning Service by a personal computer and 
printer. 
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Table 12. Analvsis of overall costs 

(c) Translation services 

(In thousands of United States dollars) 

(1) Regular budget 

I I 1 Estimated requirements additional at 1 1 I 

f 

I 

1 1 Revaluation} 

revised 1991 rates 

1 Total 1 

/ 

I 
I 11990-19911of 1990-19911 (requirements) Inflation 1 I 

Main objects of lappropri-1 resource I Resource I at revised I in 1992 I 1992-1993 I 

I. expenditure !  ation !  base 1 arowth \ 1991 r-s 1 and 1993 1 estimates 1 

Established posts 3 439.6 (1.0) 2 855.2 6 293.8 586.9 6 880.7 

Temporary assistance-meetings 6 116.9 94.7 (2 755.1) 3 456.5 144.8 3 601.3 

Common staff costs 1 201.2 2.0 996.7 2 201.9 194.2 2 396.1 

Contributions to joint 

activities 2 430.3 37.6 1 103.8 3 571.7 235.9 3 807.6 

Total 13 188.0 133.3 2 202.6 15 523.9 1 161.8 16 665.7 

- 

(2) Extrabudgetary resources 
I 

I - 

1 Total ; 16 685.7 

I- 

/ , . * 
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52. Under joint service arrangements, translation services are provided to 
the United Rations by the Language and Documentation Division of UNIDO. As of 
1 January 1993, it is proposed to establish separate translation services 
comprising, in addition to the six official language sections, a Reference and 
Terminology Unit and a Contractual Translation Unit. Requirements have been 
estimated on the assumption that conference activity at Vienna will remain 
broadly stable in 1992-1993. 

&Source requirements (at revised 1991 r-1 

Established posts 

53. Thirty-fiva established posts under the regular budget of the United 
Nations have been made available to UNIDO for documentation and language 
services since the establishment of joint service arrangements at Vienna. It 
is proposed to maintain the same number of established posts in 1992. For a 
separate United Nations service in 1993, the number of established posts in 
the translation service would need to be increased from the existing 20 to 45 
Professionals and from 12 to 42 General Service (Other level). The new posts 
proposed for translation can be broken down as follows: 6 P-5, 19 P-4 and 
20 P-3. In addition, one Professional post (P-3) and seven General Service 
(Other level) would be required for the Reference and Terminology and 
Contractual Translation Units. 

TemDorarY assisfance fm 

54. Requirements for 1992 are estimated at $2,555,400. They relate to 
payments to UNIDO with regard to temporary translation and support staff 

_.--.. ..- needed to supplement the -permanent capacity-of the Language--and Documentation. 
Division -of mUNIDO. In 1992, a provision of $901,100 would be required in 
order to meet the United Nations peak workload requirements. The overall 
decrease of $2,755,100 is the net effect of an increased level of payments to 
UNIDO for the use of its staff under joint service arrangements in 1992, more 
than offset by the effect of the proposed increased permanent capacLty in 1993 
on requirements under temporary assistance for meetings in that year. 

contributio t ss.Q 

55. Requirements of $3,571,700 (including growth of $1,103,500), are 
estimated for reimbursements to UNIDO in 1992 for translation and related 
services undertaken for the United Nations by UNIDO staff or contracted for by 
UXDG. Tiitr etitimates aiso inciucie provision for reimbursement to UNIDO for 
related administrative support costs ($266,100) provided within the Office of 
the Director, Language and Documentation Division, as well as by the Divisions 
of Financial Services and Personnel Services of UNIDO. The large increase 
proposed, which is partially offset by a reduction under temporary assistance 
for meetings, reflects the experience of recent years, in which an increasing 
workload has not been reflected in increased appropriations. In 1993, under a 
separate service, no resources would be required under this object. 

/ . . . 
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(d) Publishins rjervu 

(In thousands of United States dollars) 

(1) Regular budget 

-.--- --.-~- _L____-_I-_-.c- .._-- - ..- - 

I I \ Estimated additional 1 I I I 

Main objects of 
expenditure 

I 

I requirements at 1 I 
(revised 1991 rafSFL( 

I 1 Revaluation{ I 
J1990-1991)of 1990-1991) )requT0rZlents) 

lappropri-1 resource I Resource 1 at revised 1 

I ation I base !  growth I 1991 rates 1 

I 
I i 

Inflation I I 
in lR9Z I 1992-1993 1 

and 1993 L estiw+t?r) 

Established posts 

Temporary assistance-meetings 

Comnon staff costs 

Contributions to joint 

activities 

1 119.1 1 119.1 

371.4 6.T (66.4) 311.1 

392.0 392.0 

786.1 13.1 ?93+2 992.4 64.7 1 057.1 

81.9 1 201.(, 

11.5 322.6 

26.4 418.4 

__-- --.-____ 

Total 1 157.5 19.2 1 637.9 2 814.6 184.5 2 999.1 

---.. I_--_.-_ -~- 

(2) Extrabuugetary resources I-‘--‘-- 
I-.-- - .--_..--- 

- 
I Total I 2 999.1 

Id----.- 

/ . . . 
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Suboroaramme 4. Publishing services 

56. Under joint service arrangements, publishing services are provided t0 the 
United Nations by the Language and Documentation Division of UNIDO. In 1993, 
publishing services would be provided to the United Nations by three units 
within a new Editorial Control and Publishing Service: the Printing Unit, the 
Reproduction Unit and the Documents Distribution Unit. It should be noted 
that reproduction services are also provided to the United Nations and other 
occupants of the Vienna International Centre by the common printing service 
operated by IAEA. For reasons of administrative convenience, provisions 
related to this common service are shown under subprogramme 5 below. 
Requirements for both years are estimated on the basis that conference 
activity at Vienna will remain broadly stable in 1992-1993. 

J&source reauirements (at revised 1991 rates) 

Established DOSts 

57. It is proposed to establish in 1993 3 Professional posts (3 P-3), 
1 General Service (Principal level) post and 27 General Service (Other level) 
posts, which would be broken down as follows: 3 P-3, 1 General Gervice 
(Principal level) and 6 General Service (Other level) posts for the Printing 
Unit, 5 General Service (Other levsl) for the Reproduction Unit and 16 General 
Service (Other level) for the Documents Distribution Unit. 

TemDorarv :wistance for meetinss 

58. Requirements of $276,300 are estimated for temporary staff to meet peak 
workload requirements for the Printing, Reproduction and Distribution Units of 
UNIDO in 1992, For 1993, a provision of $34,000 is estimated for the 
requirements of the newly established services. 

contributions to ioint activities 

59. Requirements of $992,400, are estimated on the basis of past experience 
for reimbursements to UNIDO for publishing services to be provided during 
1992. Following the proposed establishment of separate United Nations 
services in 1993, it is estimated that resources under this heading wouid not 
be required for that year* 

/ . . . 



A/C.5/46/30 

English 

Page 34 

Table 16. Analvsis of overall cask 

(e) Librarv information services. Vienna 

(In thousands of United States dollars) 

(1) Regular budget 

1 Estimated additional 1 - 

I requirements at 1 

1 Re:'al:ationl e 'sed 1991 rates Total 

I )1990-1991lof 1990-19911 Jrequirementsl Inflation 1 

Main objects of lappropri-1 resource I Resource I at revised I in 1992 I 1992-1993 

) x n r ati n 1991 r and 1 stima&. 

Supplies and materials 368.2 6.1 (13.6) 380.7 19.0 399 .? 

Contributions to joint 

activities 2 033.9 31.3 (257.6) 1 807.6 180.4 1 988.0 

Total 2 422.1 37.4 (271.2) 2 188.3 199.4 2 307.7 

-- 

(2) Extrabudgetary resources j - 

- 

i Total 1 0 387.7 -.-.- 

11 
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Suborogramme 5. Librarv information services.jIAEA) 

60. The Vienna International Centre's library is operated by IAEA as a common 
service for all organizations at the Vienna International Centre. For 
administrative convenience, estimates under this subprogramme also include a 
Provision for common printing services provided by IAEA. 

Resource reauirements (&-revised 19pl ratex) 

s_upplb and materials 

61. Requirements of $380,700, representing a negative growth of $13,600, are 
estimated for library books and supplies. The modest reduction proposed 
reflects past experience. 

Contributions to ioint activities 

62. Requirements of $1,807,600, representing a negative growth of $257,600, 
are estimated for library services ($626,400, a negative growth of $196,300), 
printing services ($1,174,900, a negative growth of $94,500) and joint 
computer services ($4,300, at the revalued resource-base level). 

63. The reduction proposed for printing services reflects experience in 
recent years and an adjustment of the reimbursement to IAEA to take into 
account the proposed changes in the relative numbers of United Nations and 
UNXDO staff at the Vienna International Centre. The provision for computer 
services relates to use by the International Trade Law Branch of the 
mainframe-based Vienna International Centre Library Catalogue and the 
computerization of the Trade Law Library's catalogue. 

64. Should the General Assembly accept the proposals contained in the .revised 
estimates described above, an appropriation of $33,836,100 would be required 
under section 32D Vienna, which represents an increase of $1,163,300 over the 
original estimates for Conference Services, Vienna, in the proposed programme 
budget. As shown in tables 17 and 18, this increase would bring the total 
estimates for the Department of Conference Services in 1992-1993 to 
$430,896,400. The additional requirements under these revised estimates are 
shown on a recurrent basis, with a resulting 34 per cent real growth rate. In 
turn, the rate of real growth for section 32 as a whole would increase from 
0.2 per cent to 2.1 per cent. 

65. Income section 2 provides for projected reimbursement from UNIDO in 
respect of interpretation services in the amount of $1,753,200. With the 
establishment of common interpretation services as of 1 January 1992 it is 
estimated that that provision would be increased by $803,800 representing the 
reimbursement from IAEA for interpretation services. 

I... 
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66. The proposed establishment of 122 regular budget posts at Vienna would 
increase ?he total number of regular budget posts in the Department of 
Conference Services to 2,390 (see table 19), which represents a net increase 
of 119 posts over the Secretary-General 's original proposal of 2,271 posts. 

67. The establishment of separate conference services in 1993 as proposed in 
the revised estimates would also entail additional administrative support 
costs for staff of $261,200 as well as additional requirements of $602,000 for 
common services, which are being reflected in a soparate report containing 
revised estimates for section 33F. Administration, Vienna. 

68. Furthermore, an additional provision in the amount of $1.835.100 would be 
required under section 36, Staff assessment, to be offset by a corresponding 
amount in the estimates under section I, Income from staff assessment. 

/ ..a 
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Table 17. wsis af overall cm 

. ConfgEence servrcea 

(In thousands of United States dollars) 

DIRECT COSTS 

(1) Regular budget 

Revuluation 

304 343.2 7 188.4 1.8 12 051.2 3.1 403 582.8 27 313.6 6.7 430 096.4 

Total 
requirements 

I 
Inflation 

at revised in 
1991 r 

6 

----- 

1992-1993 
. s 

Analysis of real growth (at revised 1991 rates) 

Rate of 
real 

growth 
(5) 

over 
------a. 

391 531.6 12 051.2 3 562.6 a 488.6 2.10 

/ . . . 
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Table 17 (continued) 

(2) Extsabudgetary resources 
_. _ _..- _- .-~ ._~. -- ~..-- - 

1990-1991 

1 

1992-1993 
estimated estimated 

exnenditurgs-- .exp%dk~.!%-- 

(a) Services in support of: 

(i) Other United Nations organisations 

Support to extrabudgetary 
administrative structures 1 089.7 1 212.3 

(ii) Extrabudgetary programmes 

Support to technical cooperation 
activities 194.4 216.7 

Total (a) 1 284.1 1 429.0 

(h) Substantive activities 

Trust Fund for German Language Translation 
Library Endowment Fund 

(Cl Operational projects 

Total (b) 

1 520.5 1 978.1 
102.0 102.0 

-- 

l 1 622.5 2 080.1 

Total (a,, (b:: 1:: I-.j. 3 Ytl 

---- 

I Tr.t al 

1 -----' 
direct costs 

/ . . . 
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IV. LONGER-TERM OPTIONS 

6'). As stated in paragraph 10 above, it is the intention of the 
Secretary-General to continue to seek the agreement of UNIDO to participate in 
a unified conference service, administered by the United Nations. Although 
the details of a unified service would have to be refined through discussions 
between the United Nations and UNIDO once an agreement was reached, the 
additional requirements for the establishment of such a service have been 
estimated and are set out below and in annex III to the present report. The 
estimated total costs (at revised 1991 rates) of unified conference services 
for the United Nations are $42,846,300 and the net costs for the United 
Nations are estimated at $26.127.700 (also at revised 1991 rates). By 
comparison with a separate United Nations service, unified conference services 
would require the establishment of 30 additional Professional posts and 
49 additional General Service post;. That staffing level is comparable to the 
current level in the joint services and includes the existing complement of 
established posts, as well as several posts financed on a full-time basis from 
temporary assistance resources under joint service arrangements. 

70. As stated in previous reports, the advantages of having all 
conference-servicing units administered by a single organization are that: 

(a) Financial planning and control of expenditures would be facilitated 
since all conference-servicing costs would be included in a single budget and 
expenditures incurred in accordance with a single set of financial regulations 
and rules; 

(b) Staff administration (including recruitment, training, promotion and 
career development) would be facilitated since all language staff would be 
administered under the staff rules and regulations and personnel procedures 
and practices of a single organization; 

(c) The servicing of conferences and meetings would be facilitated since 
all conference-servicing staff would be part of a single administrative 
structure; 

(d) The application of technological innovations would be facilitated 
since all systems and equipment related to language services would be 
purchased, maintained and operated by a single organization; 

(e) Physical movement of staff or equipment from the current premises 
would be minimal, and there would be no immediate change in the day-to-day 
provision of Conference services. 

71. The United Nations is in a position to offer significant advantage8 in 
the administration of a unified conference service since it has greater 
experience in the recruitment, training and administration of language staff 
and, with its global network of conference services, can offer wider career 
development prospects. The United Nations also has greater budgetary and 
financial flexibility and can respond more quickly to unexpected requirements 

/ l .  .  
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for conference services. Under United Nations admixristration, conference 
services at Vienna would be part of a global network of coxxference services, 
bringing greater opportunities for economies of scale and for drawing upon a 
world-wide reservoir of experienced and highly qualified language staff. 

72. The staffing envisaged at this stage for the various components of a 
unified service would compare as follows to the staffing proposed for a 
separate service (see paras. 18 to 68 above): 

(a) Unified conference services would also be headed by a Chief at the 
D-l. level. An additional General Service (Other level) staff member would be 
required in this office, bringixxg the total to four General Service staff 
members. The Chief would continue to report to the Director of Administrative 
and Conference Services; 

(b) The Translation Service under a unified service would require the 
establishment of 52 additional posts in order to provide the estimated 
necessary complement of 71 Professionals (1 D-l, 6 P-5, 31 P-4, 33 P-3) and 
76 General Service (Other level) posts. This would involve the addition of 
1 D-l, 12 P-4, 12 P-3 and 20 General Service in Translation, 5 General Service 
in Reference and Terminology and 2 General Service in Contractual Translation; 

(c) No further changes would be required in the Meetings Planning and 
Interpretation services. The staffing in Meetings Planning would thus 
continue to include 1 P-5, 1 P-2, 1 General Service (Principal level) and 
3 General Service (Other level) and in the Interpretation Service, 1 P-5, 
13 P-4, 9 P-3 and 2 General Service (Other level); 

(d) With regard to editorial and official records services, the 
following additional requirements would arise under a unified service: One 
General Service (Principal level) and three General Service (Other level) for 
the Documents Control Unit, three P-3 and three General Service (Other level) 
for-the Editorial Control Unit and .an additional General Service (Other level) 

' post for the Correspondence Unit; 

(e) The Printing Unit would need to be strengthened by the addition of 
three Professional posts (one P-4 and two P-3), two General Service (Principal 
level) and one General Service (Other level), The total staffing would thus 
be as follows: one P-4, five P-3, three General Service (Principal level) and 
seven General Service (Other level) posts; 

(f) The Reproduction Unit would require an additional two General 
Service (Other level) posts, bringing the total to seven General Service 
(Other level) posts; 

(g) The Documents fiistribution irnit under a unified service wouid xzeeir 
to be strengthened with the addition of one General Service (Principal level) 
post and seven General Service (Other level) posts, bringing the total to one 
General Service (Principal level) and 23 General Service (Other level). 

/ ,.. 
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73. The level of administrative support required for a unified conference 
service has been estimated to be the same as that for a separate conference 
service, namely one P-3 and seven General Service (Other level) posts. 

74. In order to provide for the larger total number of staff, an additional 
investment would be needed in equipment comparable to that requested for the 
first year of operation of a separate service ($350,300). It would not be 
possible to use much of the equipment currently available in UNIDO since it 
was acquired in 1986 and needs to be replaced. Related requirements would 
arise for the acquisition of furniture and supplies ($10,000 in each case). 
The provision for general temporary assistance would also need to be increased 
by $7,500 to reflect the larger number of staff, as vould overtime (to be 
increased by $39,600). Finally, additional resources ($125,000) for 
contractual services would be required in order to provide for UNIDO's needs 
for this service. 

75. The additional expenditures arising from the increased number of 
established posts would be offset by reimbursements from UNIDO for services 
rendered. While cost-s haring modalities would need to be negotiated, if the 
same procedures under which the United Nations compensates UNIDO for joint 
services were applied to unified conference services, then the percentage of 
the gross expenditure to be refunded to the United Nations by UNIDD, based on 
1990-1991 projected distribution of workload, would average 44.1 per cent, 
ranging from 25 per cent for interpretation services to 55 per cent for 
editorial control services. 

76. The total reimbursement from UNIDO for a full biennium based on the above 
cost-sharing has been estimated at $15,965,300 at 1991 rates. It has been 
taken into account along with projected income from services to IAEA 
($753,300) in arriving at the net cost of unified services indicated together 
with the estimated costs of separate and joint services for 1392-1993 in the 
comparative table below. The requirements for the establishment of a separate 
United Nations conference service in 1993 are set out in section III of the 
present report. For comparison purposes, however, the requirements have been 
estimated for a complete biennium at 1991 rates , on the same assumption that 
the United Nations separate service would continue to provide interpretation 
services to IAEA and UNIDO. The estimated net costs of a separate United 
Nations conference service for a biennium at revised 1991 rates are 
$29,243,900. Annex III provides additional details on comparative 
conference-servicing costs. 

/ . . . 
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Separate United 
Nations aettvices 

Unified services 

Present joint 
services 

Total United 
Nations staff Gross 
-p GS t-revised 1 Net 

$ $ 

84 106 31 640 600 29 243 900 

114 138 42 846 300 26 127 700 

42 81 20 a/ 30 139 400 27 742 700 

s/ The present joint services include a total of 96 Professional 
and 100 General Service posts. 

77. Additional administrative cost8 related to the strengthening of the 
Division of Administration by the establishment of one P-3 and seven General 
Service (Other level) posts would increase the total cost of separate and 
unified services by $515,400. Moreover additional requirements for other 
oonunon services would amount. to $1.117,000, bringinq the total net cost of 
separate and unified services for the United Nations to $30,876,300 and 
$27,760,100 respectively. 

78. It is clear from these figures that, apart from the organizational and 
administrative advantage8 listed above, unified conference services would also 
be the most cost-effective option for the United Nations. 

L./ A/6.5/45/30. 

21 Qfficial Records of th" General Assemblv-&x&y-fifth Session, 
tinelement No. 7 (A/45/7 and Add.l-14. document A145171Add.6‘ 

21 A/C.5/40/7. 

!u ~Recovof PO eneral 
&yoDlement No. Q (A/46/i/Rev.l), ~01. II, 80Ct. 32D. 

rtv-sixth Session, 

61 IDB.818 Rev.2. 
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Annex I - 

CONFERENCE SERVICES WORKLOAD AT VIENNA 

(United Nations arid OL~L?O) 

--..--. _---__ -- -.-_. 

Percenws-~- 
United United 

UNIDO Nations Total UNIDO Nations 
-_I__ 

Translation 
Total B/ 
Internal a/ 
External a/ 

Typing 
Total a/ 
Internal a/ 
Extetnal 8/ 

Editing a/ 
Ed. assignments mtgs. 
Documents control b/ 
Printing E/ 
Distribution d/ 
Reproduction 8/ 
Meeting5 g/ 
Interpretation g/ 

Translation 
Total a/ 
Internal a/ 
External 8/ 

Typing 
Total R/ 
Internal a/ 
External 8/ 

Editing a/ 
Ed, assignments mtgs. 
Documents control b_/ 
Printing g/ 
Distribution d/ 
Reproduction e/ 
Meetings f/ 
Interpretation g/ 

a 477 

7 040 

1 437 

19 026 21 714 40 740 47 53 
15 115 18 351 33 466 45 55 

3 911 3 363 7 274 54 46 
2 315 2 456 4 771 49 51 

10 33 43 23 77 
9 168 8 087 17 255 53 47 

na na 10 a32 na na 
2 459 2 427 4 886 50 50 

73 012 45 643 116 655 62 38 
709 772 1 481 48 52 
649 3 193 3 802 17 83 

a 518 12 958 21 476 40 60 
7 701 11 432 19 133 40 60 

a17 1 526 2 303 35 65 

17 887 26 4l8 44 305 40 60 
15 702 22 832 38 534 41 59 

2 185 3 586 5 771 44 62 
2 630 2 301 4 931 53 47 

20 71 91 22 78 
a 788 7 919 16 707 53 47 
2 457 4 148 6 605 37 63 
2 517 2 352 4 859 52 48 

52 123 44 257 96 380 54 46 
843 678 1 521 55 45 

1 265 2 902 4 167 30 70 

10 a11 19 288 44 56 
9 443 16 483 43 57 

1 368 2 805 51 49 

/ . . . 
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- ------ -~ 

Percentaoeg- 
United United 

UNIDO Nations Total UNIDO Nations 

Translation 
Total D/ 
Internal 31 
External E/ 

Typing 
Total B/ 
Internal a/ 
External 81 

Editing 11 
Ed. assignments mtgs. 
Documents control b/ 
Printing E/ 
Distribution p/ 
Reproduction .Q/ 

Meetings f/ 
Interpretation g/ 

Translation 
Total &/ 
Internal fi?/ 
External a/ 

Typing 
Total 11 
Internal D/ 
External R/ 

Editing a/ 
Ed, assignments mtgs. 
Documents control P/ 
printing p/ 
Distribution 91 
Reproduction Q/ 

Meetings g/ 
Interpretation g/ 

6 481 14 878 21 359 30 70 
5 820 12 970 1E 790 31 69 

661 1 908 2 565 26 74 

14 996 31 164 46 160 32 68 
12 721 25 421 38 142 33 67 

2 275 5 743 8 018 28 72 
1 992 2 144 4 136 48 52 

6 53 59 10 90 
6 938 9 266 16 204 43 57 
2 127 4 980 7 107 30 70 
2 117 2 666 4 783 44 56 

45 364 54 766 100 130 45 55 
794 I333 1 627 49 51 
586 3 695 4 281 14 86 

8 430 12 060 20 490 41 59 
7 512 10 645 18 157 41 59 

918 1 415 2 333 39 61 

19 908 25 284 45 292 44 56 
17 461 21 783 39 244 44 56 

2 447 3 501 5 948 41 59 
2 040 1 607 3 647 56 44 

10 66 76 13 87 
8 605 8 193 16 798 51 49 
3 014 5 022 8 636 38 62 
2 893 2 107 5 000 58 42 

55 241 41 522 96 762 57 43 
1 172 691 1 863 63 37 
1 481 2 050 3 531 42 58 
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Percentaaes 
United United 

UNIDO Nations Total UNIDO Nations 

Translation 
Total 11 
lnternal ~1 
External 01 

Typing 

6 943 12 571 19 514 36 64 
6 413 11 584 17 997 36 64 

530 987 1 517 35 65 

Total a/ 16 033 25 774 41 807 38 62 
Internal a/ 14 871 23 213 38 084 39 61 
External g/ 1 162 2 561 3 723 31 69 

Editing a/ 2 109 1 530 3 639 58 42 
Ed. assignments mtgs. 0 58 58 0 100 
Documents control b/ 7 091 7 628 14 719 48 52 
Printing 6;/ 2 565 4 042 6 607 39 61 
Distribution a/ 2 382 2 263 4 645 51 49 
Reproduction 8/ 46 092 46 089 92 181 50 50 
Meetings f/ 1 075 838 1 913 56 44 
Interpretation g/ 663 3 463 4 126 16 84 

-a statistics presented by the United Nations Office at Vienna and 
UNIDO to United Nations Headquarters in April 1990 and to ACABQ in JUAe 1990 
supplemented by information for 1990 provided by the United Nations Office nc: 
Vienna and UNIDO in February 1991. 

Thousands of words. 

Numbers of jobs handled. 

Preparation of camera-ready pages. 

Thousands of pieces. 

Thousands of page impressions. 

Half-days. 

Interpreter-days. 
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Annex II 

TOTAL COSTS OF JOINT CONFERENCE SERVICES AT VIENNA 

Service 

____--- 

Total costs 
$ 0 

--_~- -._--. -- 

United Nations 
-- share -_..__ 
0 $ 

1988-1989 

aae and document 

Documents Control 
Editorial Control 
Translation 
Reproduction 
Distribution 
Printing 
Reference and term. 
Correspond. unit 
Admin. support 

723 287 
1 557 738 

20 478 548 
375 600 

1 520 495 
1 814 189 

844 51s 
382 044 
310 116 
87 273 

312 966 
Subtotal, 
Language and dots. 

Meetings planning 
Interpretation 

Subtotal 

06 774 

1110 984 
9 159 683 

5 270 667 

Total 33 677 441 

61 
51 
35 
51 
49 
39 
36 
51 
46 

iiF4 

441 447 39 281 840 
793 959 49 763 779 

7 248 049 65 13 230 499 
190 197 49 185 403 
751 983 51 768 512 
705 323 61 1 108 866 
303 176 64 541 342 
196 092 49 185 952 
143 584 54 166 532 
22 866 74 64 407 

119 865 62 193 101 

10 916 54& 

277 746 
1 089 037 

1 367 503 

12 284 124 

62 

75 
24 

74 

E 

17 490 233 

833 238 
3 069 846 

Lus!223& 

21 393 317 

/ . . . 
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United Nations 
Service 

Documents Control 
Editorial Control 
Translation 
Reproductiorl 
Distribution 
Printing 
Reference and term. 
Correspond. unit 
Admin. support 

Subtotal, 
Language and dots. 

Meetings planning 
Interpretation 

Subtotal 

Tot431 

Total GQ- share UNIDO -- 
$ % $ 

510 191 60 306 956 
1 078 409 58 622 865 

11 550 951 34 3 867 575 
233 794 50 116 665 

1 021 526 50 511 662 
1 062 605 50 527 003 

519 607 34 174 717 
213 967 48 101 630 
203 696 52 106 736 

52 169 18 9 389 
_ 209 703 SQ 84_273 

16 656 624 3@A 5 429 471 

606 644 25 151 661 75 455 483 
2 351 268 LIB 423 228 &z 1 928 040 

2 957 91.2 

19 615 036 - 

I.9 - 

J& 7 004 360 

40 
42 
66 
50 
50 
50 
66 
52 
48 

u 

203 241 
455 544 

7 683 376 
117 129 
509 864 
535 602 
344 890 
112 337 

96 960 
42 780 

430 125 

10 227 153 

12 610 676 
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COMPARATIVE COSTS OF CONFERENCE SERVICES ON A FULL BIENNlAL BASIS 
(Net costs to the United Nations) 

(At revised 1991 rates) 

Objects of expenditure 
_-_. 

Joint 
services 

Separate Unified 
services services 

-.-___-..--_ 

Established posts 
Temporary assistance for wetings 
General temporary assistance 
Overtime 
Common staff costs 
Travel of staff 
Data-processing services 
Alterations to premises 
Supplies and materials 
Furniture and equipment 
Contributions to joint activities 

6 795.2 
8 272.4 

24.6 

2 376.0 

9.4 
1.5 

380.7 

8.8 

12 270.0 

17 400.0 24 510.0 
4 501.2 5 193.9 

33.2 47.4 
175.2 254.4 

6 087.0 8 579.0 
35.6 45.6 

365.2 615.2 
55.2 160.4 

310.0 445.1 
750.0 991.6 

1 928.0 1 993.3 

Gross costs 

Income from services 
Income from services 

Subtotal income 

Net cost to United 

30 139.4 31 640.6 

to UNIDO 1 643.4 1 643.4 
to IAEA 753.3 753.3 

2 396.7 2 396.75 

Nations 27 742.7 29 243.9 

42 846.3 

15 965.3 
753.9 

16 718.6 

26 127.7 

Posts 

Professional 
General Service 

Total 

~--.- 
Joint Separate Unified 

services a/ services services 

42 83 113 

232 &@. .uQ 

62 ZZ gg isa - 
~-~ 

a/ Including UNIDO posts, the total for joint services is 196 posts 
(96 Professional, 100 General Service). 


